## State of Minnesota

**District Court** 

County: Carver		

Judicial District: Court File Number: FIRST 10-PA-16-46

Case Type: Probate

## WRITTEN STATET OF CLAIM

Affidavit of Regina L. Sorenson

FILED

JUN 0 3 2016

CARVER COUNTY COURTS

In the Matter of the Estate of:

( Prince ) Christopher Rogers Nelson

Full Name of Decedent

STATE OF MINNESOTA **COUNTY OF Carver Minnesota**  Tuesday, May 31, 2016

My name is: Regina L. Jensen Sorenson SSN (Last 4-1952) obtained in 1979

Original Birth Name and Birth Date: Gloria Jean Newman May 30, 1958/ no SSN Entertainment Aliases: Maria Anastasia Newman, Mary Anissa Jones, Christina Sinatra, Shawna Daily, Shawna Cassidy, Victoria Lund, Gloria Miller, and Gloria Crosby.

I have a valid claim against this estate as a Half Sibling and Business Partner.

My address and telephone number are: S 312 Glade Ave Spring Valley WI 54767 715-410-4536

The Estate is or will become indebted to me of an undetermined amount:

The nature of the claim is: Biological Half Sibling by way of our Paternal Biological Father: Paul Lenard Newman of Connecticut. Original Birth Certificates and Paternal//Maternal tests are sealed with the State Supreme Court of Madison WI (approx. 1970) And US Supreme Court (approx. 1972) via as a claim of safety for all the Newman children, Because of multiple kidnappings we had endured, for myself, more than a dozen times.

Parents asking for custody of These Children and their Trust funds included the Nelson Family, The Milton and Mary Jane Jensen Family, The Blodgett Family, Paul Newman and the Woodward family, The Witte family and the Pomasl family. To the dismay of some, our Trusts were not to be spent and all future proceeds to the Trusts were also to be saved for each of us until our 18th birthday. To this date I have not received even one cent of my Trust Fund.

RECEIVED

My Trust was in the care of my manager Mary Jane Jensen from August 1977 to the date of her passing of August 21 2011. Prince was placed as Main Trustee in 2011 for a period of 5 years via 'Unbreakable Trust' conditions, when Mary Jane Jensen passed away.

I was NOT present when it was signed or informed, and question its Legal Validity.

All parties by law should have been present during the notarization process, regardless of Fame.

I also, by the custody hearing of the Supreme Courts, recall living with the Nelson's, Prince, and his older Siblings that were from John Nelson's first marriage.

At that time Prince and I attended Art School for Dance and Music through a Grant program for able-challenged children. We also received Grants for our necessary medical treatments of Epilepsy for him, and restorative treatment of my eyesight, however my treatments did not fully restore my eyesight until about the time I became 18, after my fourth surgery. Until then, I was a Blind Ballet Dancer, Actress and later a Model.

Prince and I were later removed from the Nelson Family by Child Protection Services for reasons of severe abuse by Prince's older step brothers toward Prince and I. We were then placed with the Charles and Rose Pomasl family in Hershey/Wilson Wisconsin with other Half Siblings. His Step Brothers were convicted of severe crimes against me that resulted in many broken bones, a severe concussion and other injuries almost leading to my death.

Prince and I have Twin Half Siblings, Kathy and Kevin Pomasl, that are adopted by Charles and Rose Pomasl, via Supreme Court decision that upheld their adoption on grounds of abandonment, but overturned adoption attempts in my case as the time periods I spent with them were not considered abandonment by my father. My Maternal Mother had passed away in August of 1962. I traveled with my biological father Paul Newman across country from stage to stage and Movie set to Movie set from birth. I have been seen on many Movies and TV shows during the 1960's and 1970's as well as many cereal commercials.

Due to my vision difficulties I could not see TV Movies or the persons and places around me.

I spent time fostered by the Janette Leah (Curtis) Family, Joan Crawford, Sharon Disney and William Lund Family, Diane Disney and Ronald Miller Family, Patricia Daily and Roy Disney Family, Kenneth Jones family (Talent Agent Osceola WI) John Paul and Mary Paula Jones during filming of TV's "Family Affair", Brian Keith, Shirley Jones and Jack Cassidy Family, Michael Landon Family, Mooney and Loretta Lynn Family, Milton and Amy Greene Family (Photographers), Ryan O'Neal Family, Paul Newman and Jacqueline Witte family, Paul Newman and Joanne Woodward Family, Dr. Blodgett (Optometry) and Marie Blodgett of Stillwater Minnesota, and Milton (a Half- Uncle) and Mary Jane Jensen of Spring Park Minnesota and Albert Lea Minnesota, and many others. Prince and I spent a summer together at Milton and Mary Jane Jensen's Lake Minnetonka Cabin in Spring Park MN. We may have crossed paths at any of these homes, however, the Pomasl Family and the Blodgett Family were the only Families Prince had lived jointly along with me, other than Mattie and John Nelson.

Also business: The Music Patent # 14 is leased from Regina Jensen Sorenson, Purchased by myself, from my Foster Parents Milton and Mary Jane Jensen around 1979, who also were acting as my business managers until Mary Jensen's passing of Aug. 21, 2001.

Prince was also the Main Trustee of my Trust Fund and business accounts to be held only for a period of Five years after Mary Jensen's passing, in order for Prince to reorganize and plan for a new lease on Patent # 14, or another Music Patent obtained elsewhere.

The claim arose:	□ prior to the death of the Decedent on August 8; 2011.		
	☐ after the death of the Decedent, on or about April 21; 2016		

- 1. The claim is secured by: Legal Contract(s).
- 2. The claim is based on a contract which makes provision for interest.
- 3. The claim of the Maria Anastasia Trust was or will be due and payable on August 8; 2011, Maria Anastasia Trust: Prince Trustee, but now hopefully by the Secondary Trustees. The use of the Music Patent #14 will need to be renegotiated by me personally. The Secondary Trustees have not by this date come forward.
- 4. If the claim is contingent or unliquidated, the nature of the uncertainty is as follows:
  - A) The inability or refusal of the Supreme Courts that sealed our birth certificates- to unseal our Birth Certificates and Paternity/Maternity tests related to the Paul Lenard Newman custody hearings. However, new DNA tests will confirm relation, regardless.
  - B) Lack of compliance of Fiduciary duty per Main Trustee of the Maria Anastasia Trust due to Regina Sorenson, August 8, of 2016 or Lack of Fiduciary Duty compliance by the secondary trustees that signed that Trust. As of this date, I have been given nothing. The one and only time the Maria Anastasia Trust was shown to me was December of 2011 at Pegs Pleasant View Inn, last page only. I had no glasses, but could see a large signature amongst small ones that said "Prince". I did not understand why a Prince would be on my Trust. So I passed it off as minor acquaintances, knowing that Mary Jane Jensen had passed, and were trying to gain access to information about my Trust, and possibly a way to embezzle from it. It was not explained to me that some of these acquaintances are my Half Siblings.
- 5. I wish for the distinction between Prince's Estate and my life savings (My Trust) and Music Patent # 14, owned solely by me, to be distinguished as absolutely separate and distributed as scheduled in August 2016, or sooner, by the Fiduciary duty that was arranged between Mary Jane Jensen, formerly of 136 Charles Avenue Red Wing Minnesota, and the remaining living Fiduciaries, to follow that schedule. Any attempts to collect on my Trust or to combine it as joint property to Prince's Probate would be unlawful and unjust.
- 6. I would like to be included in the official DNA testing.
- 7. I will be obtaining Legal Counsel.

8. Under penalties for perjury, I declare that I have read this document and I know or believe its representations are true and complete.

Dated: 6-2-16

**Notary Stamp:** 

Regina L Sorenson Name:

Street Address: S 312 Glade Ave.

City/State/Zip: Spring Valley WI 54767

Cell: 715-410-4536

Notary Republic

**Date** 

Frint signature \_\_\_

Expires June 07, 2019

4